

Chip Lunde  
Shareholder  
202-965-8139 Direct Dial  
clunde@carltonfields.com

Atlanta  
Florham Park  
Hartford  
Los Angeles  
Miami  
New York  
Orlando  
Tallahassee  
Tampa  
Washington, DC  
West Palm Beach

July 31, 2020

**BY E-MAIL**

Ms. Vanessa Countryman  
Secretary  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington D.C. 20549  
Secretarys-Office@sec.gov

**Re: In the Matter of Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al.,  
Application for an Order of Substitution (File No: 812-14722)**

Dear Ms. Countryman,

Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America and Allianz Life Insurance Company of New York hereby file the enclosed Allianz Written Statement in support of the above-referenced substitution application (the "Application") pursuant to the Commission's July 1, 2020 Order Granting Hearing and Scheduling Filing of Statements regarding the Application (Investment Company Act Release No. 33916).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Executive Summary .....	1
II. Summary of the Application.....	3
III. Legal Analysis of the Substitutions Under Section 26(c).....	8
A. Section 26(c) .....	8
B. Legislative History .....	9
C. Administrative History of Section 26(c).....	10
D. Each Substitution Satisfies the Standards in Section 26(c) .....	11
IV. The Advisers' Opposition to the Substitutions .....	12
V. Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Susquehanna Int'l Grp., LLP v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2) (Section 1(b)(2) of 1940 Act) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(c) (Section 6(c) of 1940 Act) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(a) (Section 17(a) of 1940 Act) .....	1, 24
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(b) (Section 17(b) of 1940 Act) .....	1, 20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-26(c) (Section 26(c) of 1940 Act) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-56(c) (Section 57(c) of 1940 Act) .....	20
<b>Documents of Record in Subject Proceeding</b>	
Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al., Application for Order of Substitution, as Amended and Restated August 13, 2019 (File No. 812- 14722) ("Application") .....	<i>passim</i>
Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America, et al., Rel. No. IC-33721 (Dec. 20, 2019) (File No. 812-14722) ("Notice of Application") .....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from the Advisers to Vanessa Countryman, dated January 14, 2020, submitted by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP ("Hearing Request") .....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from the Allianz to Vanessa Countryman, dated January 23, 2020, submitted by Carlton Fields, P.A. ....	13
Order Granting Hearing Request and Scheduling Filing of Statements In the Matter of Allianz Life Insurance Co. of North America, et al., Rel. No. IC- 33916 (July 1, 2020) (File No. 812-14722) .....	1
<b>Commission Orders in Other Proceedings</b>	
AIG SunAmerica Life Assurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-27555 (Nov. 17, 2006) (order) (File No. 812-13300) .....	11
AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-29372 (Jul. 29, 2010) (order) (File No. 812-13686) .....	17

AXA Equitable Life Insurance company, et al., Rel. No. IC-33224 (Sept. 11, 2018) (order) (File No. 812-14831) .....	14, 16, 23
Commonwealth Annuity and Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-32644 (May 23, 2017) (order) (File No. 812-14646) .....	14, 16, 17, 23
Country Investors Life Assurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-29717 (Jul. 7, 2011) (order) (File No. 812-13865) .....	17
Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company, et. al., Rel. No. IC-24272 (Jan. 31, 2000) (order) (File No. 812-11584) .....	11
The Guardian Insurance & Annuity Company, Inc., et al., Rel. No. IC-33594 (Aug. 20, 2019) (order) (File No. 812-14911) .....	11, 14, 16, 23
Horace Mann Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-31744 (Aug. 07, 2015) (order) (File No. 812-14336) .....	16, 17, 23
ING USA Annuity & Life Insurance Company, et. al., Rel. No. IC-27052 (Aug. 30, 2005) (order) (File No. 812-13148) .....	14
John Hancock Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-27781 (Apr. 16, 2007) (order) (File No. 812-13318) .....	14, 17
Lincoln National Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-30517 (May 14, 2013) (order) (File No. 812-14063) .....	<i>passim</i>
MetLife Insurance Company of Connecticut, et al., Rel. No. IC-29544 (December 28, 2010) (order) (File No. 812-13816) .....	23
MetLife Insurance Company of Connecticut, et al., Rel. No. IC-31023 (Apr. 22, 2014) (order) (File No. 812-14221) .....	14, 16, 17
Minnesota Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-31028 (Apr. 24, 2014) (order) (File No. 812-14203) .....	16, 17
Nationwide Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-28815 (Jul. 8, 2009) (order) (File No. 812-13495) .....	14, 17
New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation, et al., Rel. No. IC-29947 (Feb. 14, 2012) (order) (File No. 812-13903) .....	17
New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation, et al., Rel. No. IC-32227 (Aug. 23, 2016) (order) (File No. 812-14589) .....	16
The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-30690 (Sept. 18, 2013) (order) (File No. 812-14128) .....	16



Pruco Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-30186 (August 29, 2012) (order) (File No. 812-13990) .....	23
RiverSource Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-28575 (Dec. 30, 2008) (order) (File No. 812-13492) .....	17
Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-32606 (April 19, 2017) (order) (File No. 812-14487) .....	16, 17, 23
Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company, et al., Rel. No. IC-33586 (Aug. 9, 2019) (order) (File No. 812-14856).....	16, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 CFR § 270.0-5 (Rule 0-5 under 1940 Act) .....	13, 27
Investment Company Act Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 9510 and H.R. 9511 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 90 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 81 (1967) (Memorandum of the Securities and Exchange Commission).....	9
Public Law 91-547, approved December 14, 1970, 84 Stat. 1413. ....	9
S. Rep. No. 184, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 41 (1969), reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897.....	10
Securities and Exchange Commission, Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth (1966) at 337 (“1966 SEC Report”).....	9, 12
